





March 23, 1993

Michael Kenny 

General Counsel

Air Resources Board

2020 L Street

Sacramento, Ca 95812







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-087

Dear Mr. Kenny:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties of members of the Rice Straw Burning Alternatives Committee (RSBAC) under the Political Reform Act (the "Act').


QUESTIONS


1.
Are advisory committee members of the RSBAC public officials making or participating in making governmental decisions?  If so, what are their reporting responsibilities under the Act.


2.
If RSBAC members are public officials under the Act, under what circumstances, if any, may the RSBAC members, in particular the two who are rice growers, make or participate in making governmental decisions?


3.
If there are no circumstances under which certain RSBAC members may make or participate in making governmental decisions,  how can the Health and Safety Code section 41865 and Government Code section 87100 be harmonized?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
The RSBAC appears to be solely advisory in nature and, therefore, the members need not be designated in a conflict of interest code and are not subject to the Act's conflict of interest provisions.


2. and 3.
Based on the answer to the first question, it is not necessary to answer these questions.

FACTS


Health and Safety Code Section 41865 requires the Air Resources Board (ARB) and the Department of Food and Agriculture (DF&A) to establish an advisory committee to assist with the identification and implementation of alternatives to rice straw burning.  Members of the committee must be from the Sacramento Valley Air Basin, and the committee must consist of two rice growers, two representatives from the environmental community, two health officials, two county supervisors or their designees, one member from the air pollution control council, and one member from the business community with expertise in market or product development.  The committee must meet at least annually.  General Fund moneys may not be used to support the committee.


The advisory committee is required to develop a list of priority goals for the development of alternative uses of rice straw for the purpose of developing feasible and cost-effective alternatives to rice straw burning.  These goals must include, but not be limited to, research on alternatives, economic incentives to encourage alternative uses, and new product development.


On or before September 1, 1995, the ARB and FD&A must jointly report to the Legislature on the progress of the phasedown of rice straw burning.  The report will include an economic and environmental assessment, the status of feasible and cost-effective alternatives to rice straw burning, any recommended changes to Health and Safety Code Section 41865, and other issues related to that section.  The report must be updated biennially and transmitted to the Legislature not later than September 1, 1997, 1999, and 2001, respectively.


 The ARB and DF&A issued appointment letters to the 10 advisory committee members of the RSBAC on January 27, 1993.    

ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 87300 requires every agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  A conflict of interest code is a document which specifically enumerates each of the positions within the agency which involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest and for each such enumerated position, the specific types of investments, business positions, interests in real property, and sources of income which are reportable.  An investment, business position, interest in real property, or source of income must be made reportable by the conflict of interest code if the business entity in which the investment or business position is held, the interest in real property, or the income or source of income may foreseeably be affected materially by any decision made or participated in by the designated employee by virtue of his or her position.  (Section 87302).


The term "designated employee" means any officer, employee, member or consultant of any agency whose position with the agency is designated in a conflict of interest code because the position entails the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  The term "designated employee" does not include any unsalaried member of any board or commission which serves a solely advisory function.  (Section 82019.)


"Member" includes any salaried or unsalaried member of a board of commission with decision-making authority.  A board or commission possesses decision-making authority whenever:


(A) 
It may make a final governmental decision;


(B)
It may compel a governmental decision; or may prevent a 



governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive 



power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto 




which may not be overridden; or


(C)
It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over 



an extended period of time have been, regularly approved 



without significant amendment or modification by another 



public official or governmental agency.








Regulation 18700(a)(1).


It does not appear that RSBAC will be making any final governmental decisions.  RSBAC will make recommendations to the ARB and DF&A which will jointly report to the Legislature.  It does not appear that the ARB and DF&A are bound by any recommendations made by RSBAC.  Therefore, it appears that the members of the RSBAC serve a solely advisory function.  However, if it turns out that the recommendations of RSBAC over an extended period of time are regularly approved without significant amendment or modification, it may be necessary for RSBAC to adopt a conflict of interest code.  


At this time the disclosure provisions of the Act do not apply to members of the RSBAC.  


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Jeff Marschner







General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

